
IN RE: PETITIONS FOR BEFORE THE 
SPECIAL EXCEPTION AND 
SPECIAL HEARING >I­ COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 
1102 Back River Neck Road 
15th Election District >I­ FOR 
6th Council District 

>I­ BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Paul and Linda Bonolis 
Peti tioners / Owners >I- Consolidated Cases No. 08-1S2-X 

and 06·568-SPH 

ORDER 

Petitioners, Paul and Linda Bonolis, are the legal owners of 1102 Back River Neck 

Road (lithe property"). They petitioned for special hearing relief to approve the 

nonconforming use and continuation of truck storage in connection with a solid waste 

collection business at the property. The Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County 

approved the petition for special hearing and issued an Order dated July 17,2006 (Case 06­

568-SPH). People's Counsel for Baltimore County appealed that decision to this County 

Board of Appeals. 

Before that matter was heard by this Board, Petitioners filed, as an alternative, a 

petition for special exception per Baltimore County Zoning Regulation ("BCZR") Section 

1A05.2.G to permit a garbage truck storage yard (where all work performed is that related 

to contracts with Baltimore County): as a use substantially similar in character and impact 

to a use permitted by special exception in the RC 20 zone (a public utility use not 

permitted by right per BCZR Section 1AOS.2CS). The Zoning Commissioner granted the 

special exception relief and issued an Order dated December 17, 2007 (Case 08-1S2-X). 

People's Counsel also appealed that decision to this Board. 



In order to reach an amicable and reasonable resolution consistent with the law, 

Petitioners and People's Counsel reviewed the entire situation and arrived at a jOint 

proposal to be presented to the Board for its review and approval. In addition, Pe:itioners 

have filed a rezoning request of the site in the 2008 CZMP. Petitioners agree in good faith 

to make known in writing to the County Council and the Planning Office that, in light of 

the resolution agreed to herein, they are not pursuing their request to rezone the site in the 

2008 CZMP and in future CZMPs so long as the current trash hauling use exists. The 

parties set forth their proposed resolution in a letter dated February 20, 2008 from People's 

Counsel to the attorneys for Petitioners. Consistent with this resolution, they appeared 

before this Board on March 4, 2008, explained the background, submitted the February 20 

letter as an exhibit, and orally made a Joint Motion requesting: 

1) That this Board affirm the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law of the Zoning 

Commissioner in Case 08-1S2-X, Order dated December 17, 2007, approving the special 

exception relief, and incorporate into this Board's approval a red-lined Site Plan which 

lists the conditions and restrictions imposed by the Zoning Commissioner in his December 

17,2007 Order; 

2) That Petitioner's special hearing petition (Case 06-6S8-SPH) be dismissed with 

prejudice, thus mooting People'c. Counsel's appeal of that case; and 

3) That People's Counsel's appeal of the special exception case (Case No. 08-1S2-X) 

be dismissed with prejudice, in conjunction with the Order which follows. 

Upon review of the record and the presentation made in open hearing, the County 

Board of Appeals is satisfied to enter the following order consistent with law, 
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THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the County Board of Appeals for Baltimore 

County this lC5\ day of iliL ~. ,2008 that the Petition for Special Exception, in 

Case No. 08-1S2-X pursuant to BCZR Section 1AOS.2G to permit the use of the site for 

truck storage in connection with solid waste collection business, be and is hereby 

GRANTED, thereby reaffirming the Zoning Commissioner's Order and recognizing 

People's Counsel withdrawal of opposition, subject to the following restrictions, 

1) The Petitioners may not expand the business to include private contract solid 

waste hauling. 

2) The use shall cease at such time as the site ceases to be used under the contract 

with Baltimore County's Solid Waste Management Bureau or its successor. 

3) The area to be utilized for the use shall be the area indicated on Petitioners' 

Exhibit 1 as the 1 1/2 story block and vinyl sided garage and the existing gravel drive area 

surrounding it between the grassed areas. 

4) The existing truck trailer shall either be incorporated into a new permanent 

building approved by permit or shall be replaced by said building and removed from the 

property. In no event shall the existing truck trailer be allowed to remain as a free­

standing storage structure or otherwise be permitted under the special exception use. 

S) There shall be no majo~ repairs to any of the commercial vehicles on the site, and 

no commercial vehicles shall be washed on site. Only minor repairs such as tires, hoses, 

belts, oil changes, windshield wipers, etc consistent with historic usage may be undertaken 

at the site. 
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6) At no time shall garbage, trash or debris associated with the business be 

permitted on the site. 

7) The proposed storage area shall be screened and landscaped by fence or 

evergreen shrubs and trees in accord with a landscape plan to be approved by Baltimore 

County's Landscape Architect. 

8) The Petitioners shall permit a representative of the Code Enforcement Division of 

the Department of Permits and Development Management (DPDM) reasonable access on 

the subject property to insure compliance with this Order. 

9) A red-lined Site Plan listing the above restrictions be submitted and incorporated 

into the County's file. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the Petition for Special Hearing in Case No. 06­

658-SPH be and hereby is dismissed with prejudice, thereby also mooting People's 

Counsel's appeal. 

Any appeal of this decision must be taken within thirty (30) days. 

County Board of Appeals for Baltimore 
CountY, 

awrence M. Stahl, Panel Chairman, 

<' e' _. c 

<...-:,,:;;>' 

Wendell H. Grier 
j) 
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July 1,2008 

Peter M. Zimmennan John B. Gontrum, Esquire 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County Jennifer R. Busse, Esquire 
Room 47, Old Courthouse WHlTEFORD, TAYLOR & PRESTON 
400 Washington Avenue 500 Court Towers 
Towson, MD 21204 210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue 

Towson, MD 21204-4515 

RE: In the Matter 0/ Paul and Linda Bonolis -Petitioners 
Case No. 08-152-X and Case No. 06-568-SPH 

Dear Counsel: 

Enclosed please find a copy of the final Decision and Order issued this date by the County Board 

of Appeals of Baltimore County in the subject matter. 

Very truly yours, 

~ &nriUT 
Kathleen C. Bianco 
Administrator 

Enclosure 

c: Paul and Linda Bonolis 
J . Scott Dallas fJ . Scott Dallas, Inc. 

Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Conunission 

Mr. and Mrs . Ray Brehm 

John Sell 

William Bafitis 

A very Harden 

William J. Wiseman III fZoning Commissioner 

Pat Keller, Planning Director 

Timothy M . Kotroco, Director fPDM 
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• Baltimore County, Maryl~ 
OFFICE Of PEOPLE'S COUNSEL 

Jefferson Building 

105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 204 


Towson, Maryland 21204 


410-887-2188 

Fa x 410-823-4236 


PETER MAX ZliViMERMAN CAROLE S. DEMILIO 

People's Counsel Deputy People 's COll el 

June 2, 2008 

LawTence M. Stahl, Panel Chainnan 
Wendell H. Grier, Panel Member 
Maureen E. Murphy, Panel Member 
County Board of Appeals 

of Baltimore County .J' - 2 ' 

The Jefferson Building 

lOS W. Chesapeake Avenue, Room 203 

Towson, MD 21204 


Re: 	 In the Matter of the Paul & Linda Bonolis 
Case Nos.: 06-S68-SPH & 08-1S2-X 

Dear Mr. Stahl: 

Enclosed for your review and approval please find a proposed Order regarding the above­
referenced cases. 

Following the hearing on March 4, 2008, Petitioners' counsel prepared a draft, to which 
we added some explanatory revisions. We believe the resulting proposed Order is consistent with 
the resolution memorialized in the February 20, 2008 correspondence entered as an exhibit, the 
presentations of counsel on March 4, and the Board's deliberation and decision. 

We delayed submitting this Order as a courtesy to allow time for Petitioners' counsel to 
give Mr. & Mrs. Bonolis ample tin1e to review it. Enough time has now lapsed that it appears 
appropriate to forward it for your review and approval. 

Thank you for your consideration. 

Sincerely, 

r~ ~~2~~~, 
Peter Max Zimmennan 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

PMZ\nnw 
cc: 	 John B. Gontrum, Esquire 

Jennifer Busse, Esquire 
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Baltimore County, Maryland 

OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL 

Jefferson Building 

105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 204 


Towson, Maryland 21204 


410-887·2188 
Fax: 410-823-4236 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN CAROLE s. DEMILIO 

People's Counsel Deputy People's Counsel 

February 20, 2008 

Jennifer Busse, Esquire 
John B. Gontrum, Esquire 
Whiteford, Taylor & Preston, LLP 
210 W Pennsylvania Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 

RE: 	 Paul & Linda Bonolis - Legal Owners 
Case Nos : 06-568-SPH, 08-152-X 

Dear Jennifer and John: 

Thank you for meeting with us on January 29th regarding our appeals of the Zoning 
Conunissioner's decisions in the above cases. Our office filed appeals of the approval of the use 
of the site, zoned R.C. 20, for a garbage truck storage yard in both of the above cases. They are 
now pending in the County Board of Appeals. 

On July 17,2006, the Zoning Conunissioner approved Petitioners' Petition for Special 
Hearing for nonconforming use of truck storage in connection with a trash hauling business. 
(Case # 06-S68-SPH). It is your position that the use began nearly 30 years ago when the site 
was zoned M.L.R. and continued through the rezoning to R.C. 20 in 1988, and that it then 
qualified as a "public utility" use. We disagreed. 

In 2007, you filed a separate Petition for Special Exception for a garbage truck storage 
yard "similar" to a public utility use permitted by special exception in the R.C. 20 Zone (Case 
No. 8-1S2-X). Petitioners submitted they are under contract exclusively with Baltimore County 
and do not operate a private hauling business. The Zoning Commissioner granted the Petition for · 
a Special Exception, subject to restrictions, finding that your client's trash hauling business is 
similar to a "public utility" use. Our office maintained the use is not a public utility per se and 
questioned the extent of similarity. 
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